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Original Application No.203 of 2005,

DATE OF DECISION: 26012006

Shri Rajen Das - APPLICANT(S)
Mr M. Chanda, Mr G.N. Chakraborty ~ ADVOCATE(S) FOR THE
and Mr S. Nath . APPLICANT(S)
- versus -

Union of India & Ors. - RESPONDENT(S)
MR M.U. Ahmed, Addl. C.G.S.C. 4 . ADVOCATE{(S) FOR THE

' ' RESPONDENT(S)
CORAM:

THE HON'BLE SHRI K.V. SACHIDANANDAN, VICE CHAIRMAN

1.  Whether reporters of local newspapers \;s/fNo
. may be allowed to see the Judgment?
2.  Whether to be referred to the Reporter or not? ‘ Yes/}i(
3.  Whether to be forwarded for including in the Digest
Being compiled at Jodhpur Bench? ' Yes!}%/ _
4. Whether their Lordships wish to see the fair copy
of the Judgment ? YesNo



CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
- GUWAHATI BENCH

Original Application No. 203 of 2005
Date of Order: This the 2 §/Xay of July 2006.

The Hon’ble Shri XK. V. Sachidanandan, Vice-Chairman.

Shri Rajen Das

Working as Driver

Office of the Regional Dlrecmr

Narcotics Control Bureau

N.E. Regional Unit

Videocon House, 1st Floor .

Paona Bazzar, Imphal - 79501. . ... Applicant.

By Advocates Mr M. Chanda, Mr G.N. Chakrabarty
and Mr S. Nath.

- Versus -

1.  The Union of India,
Represented by the Secretary to the
Government of India,
Ministry of Finance,
Department of Revenue, North Block
. New Delhi-110001.

2. The Director General,
Narcotics Control Bureau (HQ)
West Block No. 1, Wing No. 5,
Sector - I, R.K. Puram,
New Delhi - 110 066.

3. . The Zonal Director,
Eastern Zonal Unit,
Narcotics control Bureau, -
4/2, Karaya Road, .
Kolkata - 70001 7. -

4.  The Regional Director, -

~ North East Regional Unit,
Narcotics Control Bureau,
Videocon House, 1st Floor,

Paona Bazar, Imphal - 7985 001.

. 5. The Assistant Director (Admn.)

Narcotics Control Bureau (HQ)

West Block No. 1, Wing No. §, '

Sector - I, RK. Puram, New Delhi- 110066, ... Respondents

By Advocate Mr M.U. Ahmed, Addl. C.G.S.C.
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ORDER

K.V, SACHIDANANDAN (V.C.)

The applicant who is working as a Driver in the Office of
the Regional Director, Narcotics Céntrol Bureau, North East Regional
Unit, Imphal was originally appointed asl Driver in the same
Department at Kolkata in 1991. Thereafter the applicant was relieved
on 1.04.1991 for joining on deputation in the Office of the Eastern
Region (Annexures- 1 & II). On 06.07.1993, the applicant was posted
at Imphal and ultimately repatriated and relieved from the office of
the competent authority with effect from 31.03.1994 on completion of

the three-year term on deputation to join at Narcotics Control Bureau

(NCB for short), Imphal Unit. \('ice Annexures-111 and 1V the applicant

joined in the said unit. The applicant had domestic problems and

submitted representation praying for his transfer from Imphal to

Kolkata. The applicant was eventually selected for appointment as

Driver on deputation basis in the Office of tﬁe Director General of
Customs and Central Excise, Eastern Region, Kolkata. The applicant
was relieved from North East Regional Unit, I;fnphal so as to join on
deputation to Kolkata {(Annexure-V)}. After completion of the tenure of

deputation as stated above, the applicant was repatriated to his

‘parent department on 20.01.2003 relieving from the Customs and

Central Excise, Eastern Regional Unit, Kolkata with a direction to
report to Imphal. According}y, the applicant joined back at linphal on
03.02.2003 and has been working at Ifnphal' till ﬁow (Annexﬁre-\fl).
After joining at Imphal the applicant submitted representation praying
for Eransfer from Imphal referring his earlier representation

pinpointing that his family is residing at Kolkata and that he is the

L/.
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sole male member to look after his family. The applicant’s parents ar‘é
old and are chronically sick and even the applicant’s wife had a pre-
mature miscarriage of 4 months pregnancy due to improper medical
care. The applicant’s case ‘was not considered on the gréund of
administrative reasons (Annexures- VII & VI. Another
repfesentation was submitted which was forwarded to the 2™
respondent, but with no fruitful result (Annexure-1X). The app!icanvt
again submitted a representation on 10.02.2005 which was forwarded
to the 2™ respondent with special reference to the recommendations

of the Ex DG of the NCB Headquarters, New Dethi for consideration

of the applicant’s case (Annexure-X). Vide Annexure-X1 dated

07.04.2005 the applicant was communicated that his transfer to
Kolkata cannot be acceded to because of administrative reasons.

Aggrieved by the said inaction of the respondents, the applicant has

~ filed this O.A. seeking the following reliefs:

“g1 That the Hon’ble Tribunal be pleased to direct the -
respondents‘ to consider the case of the applicant for
choice station posting in Kolkata in terms of the office
memorandum dated 14.12.1983, 22.07.1998 issued by the
Govt. of India, Ministry of Finance, Department of
expenditure, New Delhi (Annexurg-XII and XII) with

immediate effect.

8.2 That the Hon’ble Tribunal further be pleased to set aside
and quash the impugned letter bearing No.F.No.11/2
(18)/203-Estt/143 dated 07.04.2005 (Annexure-XI}).”

2. The respondents have filed a detailed written statement
contending that since there is no vacancy of Driver, the applicant’s
request for transfer to Kolkata could not be acceded to. It is also

pertinent to mention that NCB has a small cadre of twenty Drivers

L
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only and out of which only two pésts afe authorized at Kolkata Zonal
Unit. The applicant’s representation was forwarded by the Regional
Director of Imphal Regional Unit with the condition of providing a
substitute Driver. Since there were no other requests for transfer and

no other vacancy was available at that time, the request of the

- applicant could not be considered. The applicant’s every

representation was considered but due to non-availability of specific
vacéncy at Kolkata the applicant’s posting to that unit céuld not be
materialized.‘ The appficant is the only Driver presently posted at
Imphal and moreover the NCB does not have any post of Sepoy-cum-
Driver. Therefore, the applicant’s contention that other Sepoy-cum-
Driver are presently posted at Imphal Unit ‘is not tenable and the.

respondents denied the claim of the applicant.

3. Heard Mr M. Chanda, learned counsel for the applicant
and Mr M.U. Ahmed, learned Addl. C.G.S.C. for the respondents. The
learned counsel for the applicants argued that on completion of fixed
tenure of two years in the North Eastern Région the applicant shall be
entitled to a choice station posting. The benefit/privilege in the O.M.

dated 14.12.1983 was extended by the Government of India vide O.M.

dated 01.12.1988 and further by O.M. dated 22.07.1998 and the

applicant has acquired a valuable right for posting at any of his choice
station since he has already completed the tenure of two years in the
North Eastern Region. There are other Drivers/Sepoy-cum-Drivers

who are working in the office of the NCB who have never been

. transferred out of Kolkata and to illustrate such cases, the names of

Shri Sunil Mukherjee, Shri Rattan Das, Drivers, are worth mentioning.
The applicant alone has been transferred twice and his representation

for choice posting at Kolkata has not been considered, which is

|
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malafide, srbitrary, discriminatory, opposed to the professed policy of

the government and also violative of Articles 14 and 186 of the

Constitution of India.

4, The learned counsel for the respondents, on the other
hand, stood on the firm footing that since there is no other vacancy of

Driver at Kolkata the applicant’s case could not be considered.

a. 1 have given due consideration to the arguments advanced

by the learned counsel for the parties and materials placed on record.

- It is an admitted fact that the applicant was initially appointed as

Driver on 30.01.1991and the applicant joined back at Imphal on
03.02.2003. During the period from 1991 to 2003, almost twelve
years, the applicant was on deputation and was working at Kolkata,
i.e. half of his period was spent in Kolkata and finally he came back to
Imphal in 2005, wherein the applicant is seeking a transfer back to
Kolkata. Admittedly, though the applicant was selected in Kolkata the
North Eastern Region is the applicant’s base station. The respondents
did not dispute that the applicant has a right for transfer to Kolkata as
per the O.M. dated 14.12.1983 which was extended by O.M. dated
1.12.1988 and further by OM. dated 22.07.1998. For better
elucidation the OM.s dated 14.12.1983 and 22.07.1998 are
reproduced as under:

O.M. dated 14.12.1983

“Subject: Allowance and facilities for civilian employees of
the Central Government serving in the states
and Union Territories of North Eastern Region -
improvements thereof.

The need for attracting and retaining the services of
competent officers for service in the North Eastern Region
comprising the states of Assam, Meghalaya, Manipur,
Nagaland, Tripura and the Union Territories of Arunachal
Pradesh and Mizoram has been engaging the attention of

\
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the Government of some time. The Government had
appointed a committee under the chairmanship of
Secretary, Deptt. Of Personnel and Administrative
reforms, to review the existing allowances and facilites
admissible to the various categories of civilian central
Government employees serving in this region and to
suggest suitable improvements, the recommendations of
the committee have been carefully considered by the
Government and the President is now pleased to decide as
follows:

1. Tenure of posting/deputation

There will be a fixed tenure of posting of 3 years at a time
for others with service of 10 years or less and of 2 years of
service at a time for officers with more than 10 years of
service, periods of leave, training etc. in excess of 15 days
per year will be excluded in counting the tenure period of
2/3 vears. Officers on completion of the fixed tenure of
service mentioned above, may be considered for posting to
a station of their choice as far as possible. The period of
deputation of the Central Government employees to the
States/Union territories of the North Eastern Region will
generally be for 3 years which can be extended in
exceptional cases in exigencies of public service as well as
when the employees concerned is prepared to stay longer.
The admissible deputation allowance will also continue to
be paid during the period of deputation so extended.”

O.M, dated 22,07.1998

“Subject: Allowances and facilities for civilian employee
of the Central Government serving in the
states and Union Territories of North Eastern
Region and in the Andaman & Nicobar and
Lakshadweep Groups of Islands -
recommendations of the Fifth Central Pay
Commission.

With a view to attracting and retaining competent
officers for service in the North-Eastern Region,
comprising the territories of Arunachal Pradesh, Assam,
Manipur, Meghalaya, Mizoram, Nagaland and Tripura,
orders were issued in this Ministry's OM.
No.20014/3/83-E.1V dated December, 14, 1983 extending
_certain allowances and other facilities to the Civilian
Central Government employees serving in this region. In
terms of paragraph 2 thereof, these orders other than
those contained in paragraph 1(iv) ibid were also to
apply mutandis to Civilian Central Government
employees posted to the Andaman & Nicobar Islands.
These were further extended to the Central Government
employees posted to the Lakshadweep Islands in this
Ministry’s O.M. of even number dated March 30, 1984.
the allowances and facilities were further liberalized in



this Ministry's O.M. No.20014/16/86/E.IV/E.1I (B) dated
December 1, 1988 and were also extended to the Central
Government employees posted to the North Eastern
Council when stationed in the North Eastern Region.

2. The Fifth Central Pay Commission have made
certain recommendations suggesting = further
improvements in the allowances and facilities admissible
to the Central Government employees, including Officers
of the All India Services, posted in the North-Eastern
Region. They have further recommended that these may
also be extended to the Central Government employees,
including Officers of the All India Services, posted in
Sikkim. The recommendations of the Commission have
been considered by the Government and the President is
now pleased to decide as follows:

i} Tenure of Posting/Deputation |

The provisions in regard to btenure of posting/
deputation  contained in this Ministry's OM
No.20014/3/83-E.IV dated December 14, 1983 read with
O.M. No.20014/16/86-E.IV/E. 1l (B) dated December 1
1988 shall continue to be applicable.

ii) Weightage for Central Deputations/Training Abroad
and Special Mention in Confidential Records.

The provisions contained in this Ministry’'s O.M.
No0.20014/3/83-E.IV dated December 14, 1983 shall
continue to be applicable.”

The respondents have no quarrel with the proposition of
the applicant, but their only contention is that there is no vacancy to
accommodate the applicant at Kolkata. The discr.imination pointed out
with reference to two names, Shri Sunil Mukherjee and Shri Rattan
Das, Drivers, according to the respondents the applicant is the only
Driver presently posted at Imphal and the NCB does not have any post
of Sepoy-cum-Driver, therefore, the applicant’s contention that other
Drivers/Sepoy-cum-Drivers are presently posted at Kolkata is not
tenable. This contention has got certain force. Moreover, the materis!
and evidence placed on record show that NCB has a small cadre of

twenty Drivers only out of which only two posts are authorized at the

—
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Kolkata Zonal Unit. The applicant’s representation was forwarded by

the Regional Director of Imphal Regional Unit with a condition of

- providing substitute Driver and since there were no other requests for

transfer and no other vacancy the request of the applicent could not

be considered.

7. The learned counsel for the appiiéant has taken my
attention to a decision of this Tribunal in 0.A.No.341 of 2001 decided
on 1.05.2002 in the case of Dr Rajeev Ranjan Vs. Union of India and
others. In the operative portion this court observed as follows:

"

. the respondents are directed to take up the
matter of the applicant also for posting him out on
completion of his tenure with utmost expedition. The
respondents are accordingly directed to consider the
matter afresh for posting the applicant out of N.E. Region
as expeditiously as possible in the light of the ohservations
made in this application and alsec in O.A.315/2001.”

8. This proposition was confirmed by the Hon’ble Gauhati

High Court in Writ Petition (C) of 1999 in the case of Shri Bhagwan

Menghani Vs. Union of India and others. The Hon’ble High Court

quoting the O.M. dated 14.12.1983 observed that the petitioner

therein was entitled for transfer to a place of his choice and directed
the respondents to consider the petitioner’s representation. This was
followed by Writ Petition (C) No.2252 of 2006 in the case of Union of

India and others Vs. Shri S. Venkateswara Rao and another in which

the Hon’ble High Court directed the authority to examine the matter

and pass appropriate orders in terms of the observations and

directions of the Tribunal as well as the provisions contained in the

O.M. dated 14.12.1983. THerefore, it is quite clear that after

completion of a tenure posting of an employee he is entitled to seek

for a transfer to a choice station which will have to be considered by

L
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the respondents. In this case, admittedly, the .épplicant had completed
his tenure posting and therefore the applicant is entitled to get a
transfer to his choice station, but, the specific contention of the
respondents is that there is no vacancy. The contention of the
applicant that others could be discharged and the applicant could be
accommodated will not stand to the spirit of the Memorandum nor
any judicial pronouncement. The reason for rejection of the

applicant’s representation is on the ground that, jt cannot be acceded

to due to administrative reasons and when it came to the reply

statement the respondents have -amplified the reason as non-

~ availability of vacancy.

9. Vacancy is a factual matter and the domain of the
administration in which the court cannot interfere with. In the
absence of clear vacancy that could be poinked out by the applicant
this court alsd cannot accede to the claim of the applicant for creation
of a supernumerary post. Since such exigencies are not contemplated

in the given circumstances.

10. Considering the entire issue .involved, and the case
established by the applicant 1 am of the view that the applicant is
entitled to have a choice station posting as and when the next vacancy
arises. The Annexure-X1 letter dated 07.04.2005 for that reason is
hereby set aside and this court directs the respondents to consider
the case of the applicant for posting at his choice station as and when
the .next vacancy arises. This court is not stipulating any time limit,

but the respondents shall adhere to the above observations with its

-

true spirit and integrity.
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The Q.A. is allowed to the above extent. In the

circumstances there will be no order as to costs.

(K. V. SACHIDANANDAN )
VICE-CHAIRMAN

%/07/06 ,

nkm
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1.~ Union of India
Represented by the Secretary to the
Govt of India, Ministry of Defence
South Block, New Delhi-O1.

2 The Director General,
Personnel/E1B

Military Engineer Services N
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Upper Shillong-09. ,

2. The Central Administrative
Tribunal, Guwahati Bench
CGuwahati (Assam)

reerremeeeeen JRCSpORdents
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 trafisfer to|Mumbai.

THE HON'BLE MR JUSTICE D. BISWAS
THE HON'BLE SMT. JUSTICE A. HAZARIKA

Heard Mr SC| Shyam, learned - counsel

* for|the writ petitiongrs and also Mr JL Sarkar,
. leérf’ned coLnsel for] the caveator-respondent

No|1.
2. The ¢aveat is discharged.

" The |Original | Application No0.265/2005
wak initijted at| the instance of the

- redpondent * No.1| who is serving as
'Su')_erinteriding Engjneer (QS&C). He belongs

to the Military Engineer Service and presently
he| is posted at| Shillong.. He filed the
afdresaid Original | Application before the
Cehtral AdministrJtive Tribunal, Guwahati

Befgch, Gupvahati challenging the or‘der of his

4.1° The |learned | Tribunal, after detailed

ring, by the judgment and order dated

ap Iicétion. The |operative part of the

Candd
c
Q
-3
o
3
ot
R

and order reads as follows:

irness the respondents on the

Tridunal colld have lavoided the posting of the

incymbent tq the applichnt’s post which has resulted in -

twd| persons fhandling the post in one place, i.e.-Uppex
Shillong. The learne counsel . for the applicant
itted that the apgplicant will be satisfied if a
dirdction is fiven to the respondents to consider his

~ cas for tra sfer to Vigakhapatnam where there is a

: Date Office notes, repixts, orders or proceedings
| No. | with signatare
|2 3o 4
WHIC) No.$252/2006. '
| BEFORE

Febrary, 2006 disposed of the said

*~ AGP: High Court:8/01-80,000 21-8-2001




" Noting by Officer or
Advocate

Serial
No.

Date

Office notes, reports, orders or proceedings
with signature

1

2

3

4

clepr retire
regpondent
Therefore, t
thqd applica

ordgers, if th

ent vacan
had- not

y. In the written statement the
denied the said averments.

e respon
t at Shil
hey are at

y so desir

ents if find it difficult to retain
ong till his tenure period is
liberty to consider the same for

~ completed,
trahsfer in| Visakhapptnam and pass appropriate -

_Till then the applicant will be

petmitted td continue 3t Shillong.

14,
cirgumstanc

" trapsfer of t

Mumbai a

In the
s 1 set
e applica
d direct

conspectus of facts and .
side the impugned order of
(alone) from Upper Shillong to
the respondents to pass

i
H

relevant
: Mémorandg

appropriate
within the st

5. Ther
responden
injthe No
the place
The Memd
prpvides |
employee
in|the Sta

Ji | Eastern R
& \

1) 7

orders in fompliance of the observations

ipulated pgriod mentioned above.”.

e is' no dispute at the Bar that the
t No.1, dn completion of his tenure

th-East, [is entitled to a posting in-
of his ch pice, as far as practicablé.

randum fated 14™ December 1993
or transfer and posting of civilian
of the Central Government posted -
tes and {Union Terr_itdries of North

bgion to [posting of his choice. The

provisign  of  the aforesaid

ting/deputation: »
“There will be a fixed tenure of posting of

3 years at

orlless and]2 years a

thqn 10 yea
in |excess

time for dfficers with service of 10 years ‘
a time for officers with more’
s of servige. Periods of leave, training, etc
f 15 days| per year will be excluded in

co;tlr:\ting th
cofnpletion

abpve, may

thair choice

6. The

e tenure p

be consid
s far as p

learned

Lriod of 2/3 years. Officers, on

Of the fixdd tenure of service mentioned

sred for posting to a station of
bssible.”. '

Tribunal, after taking into

consideration the materials on record as well
aslthe factual matrix on which the application
wds founded, pagsed the .aforementioned .

orfler dirdcting th¢ respondent authority to.

AGP. High Court-8/01-80,000 21-8-2001
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1
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3

4

comsider t
pogting td
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possible tg
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N#rth-East

the learns

trgnsfer o
Mymbai a
appropriat

7.

chpice, bu

now be
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dilected t
“hig case f
bej conside

- That

opinion t

1" 8.

, expmine

orflers in

abpve obs
We
for interfe
byl the le
vre:sponde
Eapt and
completes

tefure,

sought to

b orders

ervationst

gnored,

terms

~case dF the respondent No.1-for— -
Visakhépatnam, if posgible. The
hibunal also held that if it is not
transfer the petitioner to the place
e, he méy be allowed to cdntinu.e‘__
till his fenure is completed in the
ern Statbs. Having observed thus,
d Tribu
F the ap
ﬁ\d direced the authority to.pass

nfl set aside the order of
licant-respondent No.1 to:

in compliance with the

do not find any adequate reasons
ing with he aforesaid order passed
rned Tribunal firstly, because the”‘

No.1l
he is expected to-A‘continue till. he
his tenube. Once he completes his
he is entftled to a posting of his:
t on hié representation, which-can

be traqsferred to Mdmbai before
Ltion of the tenure in North-East. It
this corftext the learned Tribunal
hat if the transfer is unavoidable,‘-.
yr transfer to Vishakpatnam should
red at th
being the position, we are of the
nat the
the matfer and pass ap;;ropriate

first instance.

of the observations and

as transferred to North- .

the respondent No.l is-

appellant authority shall '

AGP. High Court-8/01-80,000 21-8-2001
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IN THE CENTR@A@W&EMTQZWUNAL

AL I AT B S T TR

GUWAHATI BENCH: GUWAHATI

O.A.No. RO /2005

. Sri Rajen Das.
-Vs-
Union of India & Ors.

LIST OF DATES AND SYNOPSIS OF THE APPLICATION

30.01.1991-

01.04.1991-

06.07.1993-

31.03.199%4-

12.01.2000-

20.01.2003-

03.02.2003-

02.07.2003-

03.08.2003-

Applicant was inilially appoinled as Driver in (he Narcolics
Control Bureau, Calcutta and accordingly he joined as Driver in the
office of Eastern Zonal Unit (FOP) of Narcotics Control Bureau, in
Calcutta. (Annexure-])

Applicant was relieved from Fastern Zonal Unit (FOP) of Narcotics
Control Bureau, Calcutta to join on deputation to the office of the
Competent Authority, Eastern Region, Calcutta. (Annexure-IT)
Applicant was transferred and posted in Narcotics Control Bureau,
Imphal Regional Unit, Imphal. (Annexure-IIT)

Applicant was released from the office of the Competent Authority,
Calcutta on completion of three years terms of deputation to
facilitate to join at NCB, Imphal Unit. Applicant accordingly joined
at Imphal on 08.04.1994, * (Annexure-IV)

Applicant was selected for appointment as Driver on deputation
basis in the office of the Director General of Inspection, Customs
and Central Excise, Eastern Regional Unit, Kolkata and accordingly
released from NCB, Tmphal to facilitate his joining at Kolkata.
| ’ ' (Annexure-V)

Applicant was repatriated to his parent department i.e. Narcotics
Control Bureau and directed to join at NCB, Imphal.

(Annexure-VT)
Applicant joined at Imphal and has been working there till now.

Applicant submitted representations to the Respondent No. 2,
praying for his transfer from Imphal and posting at Kolkata, which
was forwarded by the Respondent No. 4 vide his letter dated
03.07.2003. ‘ (Annexure-VII)

Respondents rejected his prayer for transfer and posting at Kolkata
vide letter dated 05.08.03. (Annexure-VIII)

/?W%M
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10.10.2003-  Applicant submitted another representation praying for his transfer
and posting at Kolkata which was forwarded by the Respondent
No. 4. (Annexure-1X)

10.02.2005- Applicant submitted another representation, which was forwarded
by the Respondent No. 4 to the Respondent No. 2 on 14.02.2003
with a specific request for considering the case of the applicant for
his transfer and posting at Kolkata in view of his personnel
problems, but to no result. (Annexure-X)

07.04.2005- Respondents vide their impugned letter bearing No. F. No. 11/2
(18)/203-Estt/ 143 rejected the prayer of the applicant for transfer to
Kolkata. (Annexure-XI)

Hence this Original Application before this Hon'ble Tribunal.

PRAYERS

Relief(s) sought for:
Under the facts and circumstances stated above, the applicant humbly
prays that Your Lordships be pleased to admit this application, call for the
records of the case and issue notice to the respondents to show cause as to
why the relief(s) sought for in this application shall not be granted and on
perusal of the records and after hearing the parties on the cause or causes
that may be shown, be pleased to grant the following relief(s):

1. That the Hon'ble Tribunal be pleased to direct the respondents to consider
the case of the applicant for choice station posting in Kolkata in terms of
the office memorandum dated 14.12.1983, 22.07.1998 issued by the Govt.
of India, Ministry of Finance, Department of expenditure, New Delhi
(Annexure-XII and III) with immediate effect. .

2. That the Hon'ble Tribunal further be pleased to set aside and quash the

impugned letter bearing No. F. No. 11/2 (18)/203-Estt/143 dated

(07.04.2005 (Annexure-XJ).

Costs of the application.

4. Any other relief(s) to which the applicant is entitled as the Hon’ble
Tribunal may deem fit and proper.

@

Interim order prayed for.
During pendency of this application, the applicant prays for the following
interim relief: -

1. That the Hon'ble Tribunal be pleased to direct the respondents the
pendency of this application shall not be a bar to the respondents for
considering the representations of the applicant for his transfer to Kolkata.
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| IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATI BENCH: GUWAHATI
(An Application under Section 19 of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985)

O. A. No. W } /2005

BETWEEN

Shri Rajen Das.

Working as Driver.

Office of the Regional Director,

Narcotics Control Bureau.
N.E. Regional Unit,

~ Videocon House, 15t Floor,

Paona Bazaar.
Imphal-79501.

-.Applicant,

-AND-

1. The Union of India,

Represented by the Secretary to the

Government of India,

Ministry of Finance, M

.Department of Revenue, Noo#&A f%(o'ok

New Delhi- 110001. A : -

2 The Director General,
Narcotics Control Bureau (HQ),
West Block no.1, wing no.5,
Sector-I, R K.Puram,
New Delhi-110066.

3. The Zonal Director,
Eastern Zonal Unit,
Narcotics Control Bureau,
4/2, Karaya Road,
Kolkata-700017.

4, The Regional Director,

North East Regional Unit,
Narcotics Control Bureau,
Videocon House, 1+t floor,

Paona Bazar,
Tmphal-795001.



LY

5.

na

4.1

(o)

The Assistant Director (Admn.)
Narcotics Control Bureau (HQ),
West Block no-1, wing no. 5,
Sector-I, R K.Puram,
New Delhi-110066.
. Respondents.

DETAILS OF THE APPLICATION

Particulars of orcier('s) against which this application is made.

This application is made against the impugned letter issued under F. No.
11/2(18/2003-Estt/143 dated 07.04.2005 by the respondent No. 5, whereby
the prayers of the applicant for his transfer from Imphal and posting at his
choice station, Kolkata on completion of his tenure pusting in the N.E.
Region has been rejected, which he is legitimately entitled to get in terms
of O.M. dated 14.12.1983,1.12.1988 and 22.7.1998 of the Govt. of India.

Jurisdiction of the Tribunal.

The applicant declares that the subject matter of this application is well
within the jurisdiction of this Hon'ble Tribunal.

Limitation.

The applicant further declares that this application is filed within the
period of limitation prescribed under Section-21 of the Administrative
Tribunals Act, 1985.

Facts of the Case.

That the applicant is a citizen of India and as such he is entitled to all the

rights, protections and privileges as guaranteed under the Constitution of

/?W D .
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India. He belongs to Scheduled Caste category and hails from a Very poor

family.

That your applicant was initially appointed as Driver in the Narcotics
Control Bureau, Calcutta vide office letter No. NCB F. No.
3/FORP/CAL/90/281 dated 28/29.01.1991, and he joined in the office if
the Fastern Zonal Unit (FOP) of Narcotics Control Bureau in Calcutta on
30.01.1991. He was thereafter relieved w.e.f. 01.04.1991 (forenoon) from
the said Eastern Zonal Unit (FOP unit), Narcotics Control Bureau, Kolkata
vide order No. NCB F. No. 98/CAL/90/740 dated 01.04.1991 for joining
on deputation to the office of the Competent Authority, Eastern Region,
20, Abdul Hamid Streel, Kolkata-700069 w.e.[, 01.04.1991 (forenoon).

(Copy of offer later dated 28/29.01.1991 and order dated 01.04.1991

are annexed hereto as Annexures-I and II respectively).

That vide order No. NCB F. No. II/17(1)/93-Fstt. (C)/10867 dated
06.07.1993, the applicant was posted in Narcotics Control Bureau, Imphal
chional Unit, Imphal on reversion from the office of the Competent
Authority, Kolkata. Pursuant to the said order and the subsequent
departmental communications thereof, the applicant was ultimately
 repatriated and relived from the office of the Competent Authority w.ef.
31.03.1994 (A.N.) on completion of his three years term of deputation vide
release order No. CA/CAL/L-5/PT-11/93-94/1158 dated 31.03.1994 so as
to facilitate his joining at NCB, Imphal unit. Thereafter, the applicant
joined at Imphal in the North East Regional unit of the Narcotics Control
Bureau (NCB),on 08.04.1994. '
‘- (Copy of order dated 06.07.1993 and order dated 31.03.1994 are .

annexed hereto as Annexure -11I and IV respectively).

That subsequent to his joining at Imphal, the applicant had serious

. domestic problems and he submitted representation through proper

99



'\K

i\

4.5

4"'%

channel to the Respondent No. 2 on 10.06.1994 praying for ‘his transfer
from Tmphal and posting in Calcutta. His representation was duly
forwarded by the Asst. Director, NCB (RU), Imphal. Thereafter, he
submitted series of representations pursuing his prayer aforesaid, but

with no fruitful results whatsoever.

That eventually, the applicant was selected for appointment a Diver on
deputation basis in the ofﬁ(':e of the Directorate General of inspection,
customs and Central Excise, Eastern Regional Unit, Kolkala. Accordingly,
vide order No. NCB. K.No.1/22/Estt/NCB/Cal/97 dated 12.01.2000,
issued by the Respondent No. 3, the applicant was relieved from the
duties of North east Regional unit of the NCB, Imphal so as to facilitate his

joining on deputation to the office of the Assistant Director, Directorate

- General of Inspection, customs and Central Excise, eastern Regional Unit, -

Kolkata.

(Copy of release order dated 12.01.2000 is annexed hereto as
Annexure-V). |

Tlml aﬂef completion of his lenure of depulation slated above, the
applicant was eventually repatriated to his parent department i.e.
Narcotics Control Bureau and vide order No. C. No. 30-ERU/Estt/Gr. D/
2000/149 daled 20.01.2003 he was relieved from the services of the
Directorate General of Inspection, Customs and Central excise, eastern
regional Unit, Kolkata w.e.f 20.01.2003 (AN) with direction to report for
duty al his original place of posting in his parent department i.e. Narcotics
Control Bureau, North East Regional Unit, imphal. Accordingly, the
applicant joined back at Imphal on 03.02.2003and has been working there

il now.

(Copy of release order. dated 20.01.2003 annexed hereto as

Annexure-VI).

Rapom, B



4.7

4.8

4.9

That after joining at Imphal, the applicant submitted a representation on
02.07.2003 through proper channel to the respondents No. 2 praying for
his transter from Imphal and posting in Kolkata which was forwarded by
the respondents No. 4 vide his letter dated 03.07.2003. In the said
represenlation, the applicant referred (o his earlier represenlations
Wherein he had submitted that his tamily have been residing in Kolkata
and he is the sole male member to ook after his family. His parents are

- old enough and are chronically sick and he has been failing in taking due

care of them from such far-flung place of the country. Even his wife had a
pre-mature miscarriage of 4 months pregnancy due 'to improper medical
care which he could not afford to provide from such a distant place. But
his case was not considered on the ground of administrative reasons
which was communicated vide letter No. F. No. 11/2(18)/2003-estt/ 18014
dated 05.08.2003. |

A

(Copy of representation dated 02.7.2003 and letter dated 05.08.2003

are annexed hereto as Annexure-VII and VIII respectively).

That thereafter, the applicant submitted another representation which was
forwarded by the respondent No. 4 to the respondent No.2 vide letter No.
NB F.No.1/12/Estt/NCB/IMP/2003/651 dated 10.10.2003, Thereafter, the
applicant submitted subsequent representations praying for his transfer
from Imphal to Kolkata but with no fruitful results whatsocver.
(Copy of the forwarding letter dated 10.10.2003 is annexed hereto
and marked as Annexure-1X).

That finding no response to his repeated prayers, the applicant submitted
another representation on 10.02.2005 which was forwarded by the
respondent No. 4 to the respondent No.2 vide forwardj:né letter No.
1/12/estt/NCB/IMP/2003/975 dated 14.02.2003 wherein the respondent
No. 4 was pleased to make specific request to the respondent No. 2 for

considering the case of the applicant in view of his personnel problems. In
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4.10

4.11

4.12

his said representation dated 10.02.2005 aforesaid, the applicant has also
mentioned that the Fx-D.G at NCB Headquarters, New Delhi also
recommended for consideration of his case when the applicant has
personally explained his condition to the Ex-D.G in his chamber earlier on
12.04.2004 and submitted a representation to him. But even thereafter, the
case of the applicant has not been considered and no justice has been
shown to him.

(Copy of representation dated 10.02.2005 with forwarding letter

dated 14.2.2003 is annexed hereto as Anncexure-X).

That it is utter misfortune, the applicant has been communicated vide
mlpugned letter No. F. No. 11/ 2(18)/203-Estt/ 143 dated 7.4.2005 that his
prayer for transfer to Kolkata cannot be acceded to due to admuustranve
reasons.

(Copy of the impugned letter dated 7.4.2005 is annexed hereto as

Annexure-X1)

That the applicant most respectfully begs to submit that he is a bonafide
resident of West Bengal, having his address at 17/A Ramesh Mitra Road,
Bhawanipur, Kolkata-25 was initially posted as Driver in 1991 in
the Eastern Zonal Unit Office of the NCB in Kolkata. Thereafter he was
transferred and posted at Imphal unit in the North Eastern Region where
he joined in 1994, after scrving for about 6 years in N.E. Region, he was
sent for deputation service in Kolkata but after completion of his tenure of
deputation, he has again been posted at Imphal in 2003 and since then he
lzzgccn serving at Imphal in the N.E. Region for more than two vears. As
such, the applicant has already rendered services for more than § years in

two spells in the N.E. Region by now.

That the Govt. of India, Ministry of Finance, Department of expenditure,
New Delhi issued on office memorandum bearing no. 20014/2/83/E-IV
dated 14.12.1983. Herein it is stated that a civiian Central Government



, employee posted from outside the N.E. Region, on completion of fixed
tenure of 2 years service in the North Fastern Region shall be entitled to a
choice station posting. Eventually the benefit/privilege contained in the
said O. M. dated 14.12.1983 was extended by the Govf. of India vide office
memorandum dated 1.12. 1988 and further by .M dated 22.07.1998.

In view of the aforesaid office memorandum the present
~applicant has acquired a valuable legal right for posting in any of his
choice station since he has already completed the stipulated tenure of 2

years in this region, in his present spell, in addition to his six ycars scrvice

in the region in earlier spell. As such he is legitimately entitled for transfer
to his choice station Kolkata which he prayed for.
K (Copics of extract of memorandum dated 14.12.1983 and 22.7.1998

are annexed hereto as Annexures XII and XIII respectively).

413 Thal your applicanl being a loyal governunent employee carried out he
order of transfer to N.E. Region twice in 1994 and 2003 leaving his ailing
old parents and wife in Kolkata in an uncared condition and maintaining
two eslablishunents with great difficulties with such a meager income. As
such he has been submitting representations for his transfer and posting
in Kolkata as his choice station in terms of the provisions laid down in the
office memoranda of the Government referred o above. Bul his case has

not been considered and jusﬁée has been denied to him.

4.14 That the applicant most respectfully begs to sate that there are other

drivers/sepoy-cum-drivers who have been working in the office of the

Narcotics Control Bureau, Kolkata Zonal Unit who have never been
e ———

w
transferred out of Kolkata and to illustrate such cases, the names of Shri
- Sunil Mukharjee, Shri Rattan Das, drivers are worth mentioning. But the

———

applicant inspite of his loyalty and sincere services, has been transferred

from Kolkata to Imphal (N.E. Region) twice and his repreéentaﬁoMs

—r

choice posting at Kolkata, as provided by the Government, is also not
i



y being considered which is malafide, arbitrary, discretionary, opposed to
the professed policy of the goverﬁment and violative of Article 14 and 16
of the Constitution of India. It is also relevant to meﬁtion here that there
are other drivers/sepoy-cum-drivers who are presently working at NCB,

Tmphal, therefore, it will not be difficult on the part of the respondents to .

transfer the present applicant to his choice place of posting i.e. at Kolkata.

415 That similarly situated cases have earlier been dealt in by this Hon'ble
| Tribunal and vide judgment and order dated 01.05.2002 in O.A. No.
341/2001, this Hon'ble Tribunal has been pleased to pass appropriate
directions upon the respondents therein for consideration of choice station
posting. Similar directions have been passed by the Hon'ble Gauhiati High
" Court also in W.P.(C) No. 3577/99 decided on 16.12.2002. As such this
applicant is also entitled to the same benefit of choice posting as prayed

by him.

Copy of the judgment and order dated 01.05.02 and 16.12.02 are
annexed herewith as Annexure- XIV & XV respectively.

4.16 That the applicant most respéctﬁﬂly begs to state that due to non-
consideration of his prayer of transfer to his choice station in Kolkata, the
:app]icant has been suffering extreme financial difficulties in running two
establishments and he has further been failing in taking due care of his
ailing old parents and wife from such far-flung place. As such finding no
other alternative, th; applicant is approaching this Hon'ble Tribunal for
protection of his legitimate rights and interests and it is a fit case for this
Hon'ble Tribunal to interfere with anci to protect the rights and interests of
/ithe applicant, directing the respondents to grant transfer of the applicant
{ from Imphal and to post him in his choice station in Kolkata in terms of
" Govt. memorandum dated 14.12.1983.

4.17 That this application is made bonafide and for the cause of justice.

3. Grounds for relief(s) with legal provisions.




5.1

5.2

5.4

5.5

5.6

5.7

For that, the applicant has completed two years fixed tenure in North
Fastern Region in terms of the O.M dated 14.12.1983 and 22.7.1998 in his
present spell. He even served for about another 6 years in this region in

his earlier spell

For (hal, the applicant has acquired a valuable and legal right for
consideration of his choice station posting in terms of the O.M dated
14.12.1983.

For that, the benefit of choice station posting has been granted to the

Central Government servants by the Govt of India as an

incentive/concession for serving in N.E. Region for a prescribed tenure

and as such the applicants legitimately entitled to get the said benefit.

For that, the old parents and wife of the applicant are chronically sick who
are residing in Kolkata and the applicant is unable to take care of them

from such remote place. He is only male member in his family.

For that, the case of the applicant is covered by the judgment and order
dated 01.05.2002 in O.A. No. 341/2001 of this Hon'ble Tribunal and also
by the judgment and order dated 16.12.2002 in W.P (C) No. 3577/99
passed by the Hon'ble Cauhati High Court.

For that, the applicant has been transferred from Kolkéta to Imphal in the
N.E. Region twice which he carried out, whereas some other
Drivers/ sepoy-cum-divers who are working in Zonal unit, Kolkata of
NCB have never been transferred out of Kolkata which is discriminatory
and opposed to Article 14 and 16 of the constitution of India.

For that, the applicant has been facing extreme financial difficultics in

_maintaining tow establishments with his meager income.

R%w Qe .
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5.8

5.9
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For that, the applicant has submitted several Tepresentations praying for
his transfer to Kolkata hut the same has not heen considered which is
malafide, arbitrary, unfair, opposed to the professed policy of the Govt.

and violative of the principles of natural justice.

For that, the applicanl’s case of choice stalion posling to Kokala was
specifically recommended by the respondents No.4 to the respondent No.
2 for consideration and was also recommended by the Ex-D.G at NCB

Headquarlers, New Delhi bu| with no resulls.

Details of remedies exhausted.

- That the applicant states that he has exhausted all the remedies available

to him and there is no other alternative and efficacious remedy than to file

this application.

Matters not previously filed or pending with any:.other Court.

The applicant further declares that he had not previously filed ainy

- application, Writ Petition or Suit before any Court or any other authority

or any other Bench of the Tribunal regarding the subject matter of this
application nor any such application, Writ Petition or Suit is pending

before any of them.

Reliefl(s) sought for:

Under the facts and circamstances stated above, the applicant humbly
prays that Your Lordships be pleased to admit this application, éall for the
records of the case and iésue notice to the respondents to show cause as. to
why the relief(s) sought for in this application shall not be granted and on
perusal of the records and after hearing the parties on the cause or causes

that may be shown, be pleased to grant the following relief(s):

That the Hon'ble Tribunal be pleased to direct the respondents to consider

. the case of the applicant for choice station posting in Kolkata in terms of

the office memorandum dated 14.12.1983, 22.07.1998 issued by the Govt.
—

,?W Dy «
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of India, Ministry of Finance, Department of expenditure, New Delhi \,
(Annexure-XTT and TTT) with immediate effect.

8.2 That the Hon'ble Tribunal further be pleased to set aside and quash the
| impugned letter bearing No. F. No. 11/2 (18)/203-Estt/143 dated
07.04.2005 (Annexure-XI).

8.3  Costs of the application.

84  Any other relief(s) to which the applicant is entitled as the Hon'ble
 Tribunal may deem fit and proper.

9. Interim order praved for.

During pendency of this application, the applicant prays for the following
interim relief: -
9.1 That the Hor'ble Tribunal be pleased to direct the respoﬁdents the

pendency of this application shall not be a bar to the respondenits for

considering the representations of the applicant for his transfer to Kolkata.

0. oo, S |
This application is filed through Advocates.

{1. Particulars of the I.P.O.

i) L P. O. No. . 20 153538

ii)  Date of Issue : 2. .05

iii)  Issued from . G Po. Gued aDovte
iv)  Payable at . GPo . @uwakhah”

" 12. List of enclosures.

As given in the index.
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VERIFICATION

I, Shri Rajen Das, S/o Shri Jatin Das, aged about 40 years, resident of
' 11/A, Monohar Pokur Road, Kalighat, Kolkata, presently working in the
office of the Regional Director, Narocotics Control Bureau, Regional Unit,
Pawna Bazar, Imphal, do hereby verify that the statements made in
Paragraph 1 to 4 and 6 to 12 are true to my knowledge and those made in
Paragraph 5 are true to my legal advice and I have not suppressed any

material fact.

* And I sign this verification on this the jo'gda_y of (LL’_, 2005.

Rc\%m @'1—4‘4
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APAICTMENT OF REVENUE

weusOTuu;comrnoi'BunEAu

ASTERN ZONAL UNIT

¥ KARAYA ROAD, { 3RD FLOOR )
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wI<T ATHIT
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ALY Cirwer faai
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~
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yq stalas gfaz
¥[3, T Oz, (N} niha)
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e Shri RaJen Das
- 'S/0, Shri J.Das ~
'5«17A Ramesh Mitra Road AR
”Bhowanipur SR
Calcutta - 700 02;.

e et mmm e ead

Subi  Offer Letter for the post of DRIVER' in the -
o NARCOTICS CONTROL BUREA, CALCUTTA. {0 ..

T e ET.

'.", . LI S S S I PR S RPRY

5 - You haVe been selected for the post of DRIVERHand-
; Offer Lutter has been 1ssued in your . favour.,ﬂ= :

You are directed to report for- duty on’ or before
st Jauuary, 1991 : _ ‘ ﬂnw,;u‘“! .
S A .
“If no reply 1s receivéd or you fail to‘report

for duth by the above date," the offer of appointment wilJ
be treaued as cancelled. T

\ .

| RCTIFEI SR
35 o
‘The offer of appointment alongwith the’ blank forms |-

medical examination and others are sent herewith for being
duly filled in.i' . :

Ericl: Ay Above.™
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NCB F.NO.II/S/EM;t/HQ/QO/ .
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA /'0?,(“
MINISTRY OF FINANCE

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE . N

NARCOTICS CONTROL BUREAU . .
RANJIT HOTEL (FIFTH FLOOR) h
MAHARAJA RANJIT SINGH MARG
NEW DELHI=-110 002,

Dateds 14 1,
MEMORANDUM J

UdJECTl—NLB*LSCt- Recruitment to the nost of DRIVPR
in tne Narcotics Control Bureau = /

"\4’ . 4

The undersiqned hereby offurs Shri Rafan Dass a

thnporary post of Driver in the C.A.'s.office Narcotics

Control Burcay's Calcutta on & pay of ®.,950-1500 plus usual

Allowances in“the scale of .950-20-1150~-EB=25-1500 on provision:

al basis suquct to verification of his character and antdce-
dents. The “appointee will also be entitled to &raw dearness,
The other allgwapncess at the rates admissible @mder the rules
and subject tq the conditions haid down in the Rules and orders
governing the! gfant of such allowances in force from time to
times ‘

2. The tgrms of approintment are as followss-

i) The pgst 15 temporary. In the event of its becoming
permapent, the eandidate's claim for permanent
absorption will be considered in accordance with
rules’”in force against the vacancies earmarked for
direcf recruitment personnel ]

i1) The apoointment may be termjnated.at any time by a
montht!s notice given by elther side,_viz, the appointee
or the appointing authroity, without assigning any
reason, The appointing authority, howebWer, reserves
the right of terminating the service of the appointee
forthwith or before thae e xpiration of the stipulated
period of notice by making payment to him of a sum
pquivalent to the pay & allowances for the period of
noticg or the unexpired portjon thereof.

111) ‘Che appointment carries with it the lihbilitv to
derve in any part of India. i

iv) Other gonditions of service wlill be governed by the
relevqnt rules and orders in force from time to time,

R PO The appointmept will be, far fher“aQQJmctgm,.#-4-

i) Producglon of certificate from the competent Medical
author&ty viz, the authorised medical attendent.

i1) buuniqaion of a declaration in the anclosod form
(Annexure-I) and in the event of the candidate's
having nore than one wife living, oxr being married to a

* person having more than one wife liming or being

marrieg to a person having more than one wife living,
the apyointment will be subject to the candidate's
being ‘¢xempted from the enforcement of the recruitment
in thin behalf, “

" 111) Taking of an oath of allegiance to the Constitution
of Indja in the enclosed prescribed form (Anncxure-II)

iv) Produc\ion of the following certificates: ;

Contd.......?/

R e
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’2 " rls‘.ﬁ
:

- \Y a) Certificat./ and other certificates of Educational - ﬁ?\

and techaigal qualification (In original),
' {

b) Certificatg of age (in original). ' ﬁ

c¢) Two character certificates in the enclosed prescribed
form (Annejiure~IIX). o L e ‘ :

d) Certificgtg in the enclosedﬁprescribed.fdrm‘in'Support
of the candidate's claim to belong:to-a schedule caste/ -

or tribe community(2amnexure=IV). ..:-°
'f N '::’.' . . T : - - 4
4. The c andidate shoudd also note that he is to|conform
to rules governdng discipline and conduct in force injthis
Bureau and whichimay be imposed by the Government on ?ll their

employees from time to time.

. [
- . Son DR . .
ce . s S {!

5. If any declaration given or information furnished
by the candidate ’prove to be fallge or if the candidate is
found to have wilfiully suppressed any material information,
he wall be liablg to eemoval from service and sich other
action as the Goyernment may deem necessary. o '

6. No,traggiling allowance will be allowed for joining
the appointiient and the past service will not count towards
seniority in thié Bureau.

7. The intgr-seniorityvof Shri Rajan Dass will be
determined in aggordance with his position in-the panel and
not from the date of his joining, : e { :

8. 1f Shri Rajan Dass accepts the offerfpb the above

3 .

tetms he shouldirerort to the Deputy Director, Narcotics

' Control Bureau,.pglcuttnl;Qp¢9§ﬁggﬁg§3véggshgggﬂ,1992.

9. If no y?ply is received or the mndidate falls to
report for duty py the above date.’tb@;gffer'o£1appointment
will be treated as canelled. S PR et

(. 8S/K.GOEL ) |
- DEPUTY DIRECTOR(ADMN.)

To B |

shri Rgjan Dass

Through' Deputy Direcotr,

Narcotics Control Bureau,

CALCUTEA: -~ & df¥eiwiiens o

- :
‘Copy to -

Peraébal £ile/Service Book.

)

| .
! o
‘.

|
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_RARCOTICS CORTROL BURBAU™ .5 Lo if 0
~ EASTERN  ZOBAL UNIT . f | -
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1 Shri Rajon Das,Driver of tha oxstwhile

e of Property Unit of Murgotics Control  Peradray
{2 hereby relieved from 1-4-1991 foremcom ko

da of the Competent’ Aunthority,Rastexn neglion;
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The Deputy Dir@ctor(hdmm),ﬁareotfés Coritrol Burmaa
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-1 ArnEXURE-TIT

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA, , :
MINISTRY OF FINANCE,
DEPART“ENT OF REVENUE,
NARCOTICS CONTROL BUREAJ,
WEST BLOCK NOW.1,WING NO.5
2° ND FLOOR, R.K.PURAM,
NIW DELHI - 110066,

NCB F.NO. I,/17(1)/93-Estt) {\b Dateds 13046.93

enzda ;F)

Sh. Rajan Dass,’ Driver, who was appointed idin the -
.erstwhile Fq;feiture of Property Unit of NCB, Calcutta, is
hereby postej in Narcotics Control Bureau, Imphal &egional
Unit, Imphalion reversion from C,A, vide Ministry's order
No, 16(2)/92«CA, dated 16.2,93, This order will come into effect
from the datg of assumption of duty by Sh, Rajan Dass at

Imphal Regiqnal unit, h
- i M.“)V\,-’!}’f/
! .

(t?/},?f\ l

i
(Miss J. Lamba)
Dy.Director (Admn,)

Copy” tOos-

1, Sh. Rajan Dass, Driver through Deputy Director.
Nargotics Control Bureau, Calcutta,

20 - Depqty Director, Narcotics Control Bureau,! Calcutta
to ;nform headquarter of his date of joining.

3¢ AssLt. Director, Narcotics Control Bureau,| Imphal

4, Undqr Secretary to the Govt. of India, Ministry

! of ginance, North Block, New. Delhi w.r. to hiq
i offjce letter quoted “above, : e

S5e Puy & Accounts Officer, Ministry of Finance.
' Depqrtment of Revenue, New ~elhi,

6e Gua‘é,d file.
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o “Shrd laJon Dau,berQr,yho ¢s work;ng; ,
”Hlf'on deputation® and is under ordcrior revers iond
“+reControl Bureay’on completion.of: his* three”yeara'sk
deputation - as“per. Dy.Director, Narcotics” Controx e
Block*No.1,Wing No.5,R.K. Puram,lew:Delhil s’ Order NbﬁNCByF m
11/17(1)/9)-Lazt (C)/1086J ‘dated. 20,6, /6. 7019935187 hereb; iyt
réleased; from:this- orcanlsatlon wees L, 31,03, 19940A.')_0Jengble
‘him-Jjoin“the @ffice of” the Nercotics Control@Bureau‘Tmphal e
"Heglonal Unit” g itokibeipost on:

o b, ‘ A 5 T § LR

0ffice of the. Competent Autporit ‘&.Adminlstrator,w;ﬁf

- ,nhdul*Hamid'Strce1L&Lh Floor) Calcdtta469 TR
o A T A AR

4

Control%Bur;a We qt
uram New%ﬂelhi .....

. u:; .

‘es.Accountqforficer LC(A) 8 Lle;d Pay UniE;C%}cutta.

w G " Shril Raggn Das, Drlver.w

To - Bill eqpion of this urgqniuation.

3

__.,_,,___ e et o man

; ' St ( A. h.lBiSW%Sf)H
' ' ' o oupcrinLendent(%dmn.),
Compeient AuLhoritv,CaIgu1tﬂ

!
1
'
|
.
RN ! :
i
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i
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yd gl gfie FASTCAN ZONAL UNIT

Consequent
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. )<

s

:

URE -7
N

LML, OF FINANCE (DEPTT. OF REVENUE)
NARCOTICS CONTROL BUREAU

KABRAYA ROAD, CALCUTTA-700 017

vion™oer apocintment as

[ARVE)

pravsy wi ﬁ--|Lt"'“ Nhalie vide fte  Ganeral of Inspection,
T CuUsUoETS nud'CxﬁL.vl-Su\i_ .oe p&l?n‘s Lidiey uiliul

lOAO/ll/OH (£RU) detzo 27/ 1C /o8, shri | tajen Dss, Driver

of Narcotics Corn‘ro1 deysou, Raciconel ‘unit, 'm;hal is

bolng v-ﬂ'\tw ol f his ailes w.o.d. ‘4/1/4f(.0(/ . He

is uxr;cbnu te tencrt for duty To the Lssistant Dlrﬁ(»OT,

Ditectorabe General of irnspictlion, QLSTORS and Ceantral

Exclso, cast Zosioral i, Celouita after avaelling

joining tire.

'4:« H\lf- i 1).").,
vidao Forn {154, n(i 7/ l/ 2000

Couy forwurded to:-

oA Shrd Hu]on Dss, LTiver, W s Control

Ul eal,

normal

Mo recelived

lealonal

Lo

Shrl E.

~cum-Dvr,
of Inspoec-

vest Block-~

Uit lmphal,

2. “upe.)r»ond b, owonho R, imphel u;L} Lhe direction
relivye Snri Belior zw. DV, on 12/ )/ 2CCOCA )
timal Chand Sirgh, Seocy widld coutJLUe AS Sepoy
in n,bh., Imphal. ) '

4, Assintent Cirecilor ¢ inspociion, LLr General
tion, Custems arnd Cemtra) fveice, EJRLURNLL Celcutia.

4, Dy, Blrecrter (adery, Lavcollor CLHCIOl Lurcau,

o L, Wing Mo, 5, Raoiarem, Fegoor Lelhi = LICO0,
10 &, Pay ind Accounts Ciilcer, YLl Min, oof Finance
of Ryvenuae, Cpurcrh Dozd NWutments, New Delhi~ 110C

6. intailigence Cificorn{iars.. ) F.Cl B7Z1), Calcutte,

7. “-CLHJ. Samticn ot LCH, B2U, Caslculta.
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mu;n ‘fm .
Gram ; DICE ) R TTEH Tel : (033)247-4751, 240-6138
ax : (033)247-3048 GOVT. OF INDIA E-Mail : diceeru@vsnl.com
| e wETR gt
- DIKECTORATE GENERAL OF INSPECTION
AT g @ e IR o, ~ Customs & Central Excise,
ot & e, Eastern Regional Unit,

44, Park Street (2™ Floor)

44, U 12 (fEdv am) Calcutta - 700016

DS - 700016

Establishment OQrder

Dalcu 46 --.,':u'lmry‘ 2003

Shni Rajen Das, iiriver of Narcotics Control Burcau, Imphal, who was on deputatlon to the

Eastern Regional Unit of the Directoratc General of Inspection, Customs & Central Excise, Kolkata

w.e.f. 20.01.2000, is hereby relieved of his duties in the afternoon of 20.01.2003 after completion of

deputation tenure with tlie dircction to report for duty at his original place of posting from where he
proceeded on deputation i,e. Narcotics Control Bureau, Regional Unit, Imphal,

__g(.(/’

(P.K. Chattopadhyay)
Assistant Director of Inspection
DGICCE, ERU, Kolkata.

C. No.30-ERU/Estt./Gr.i3/2000/ \! i _ Dated: 46" January, 2003
Copy forwarded for inib{mation and necessary action to:

\/l/ Shri Rajen Dus, Driver for compliance. He is directed to hand over the key of the
Vehicle, Log 13ook and also his Identity Card to this office.
2. Regional Dirgstor, Narcotics Control Bureau, Kolkata.

o . pos - . A)
2 Dbepedl, Divccion , N7 Reaiorna b ST N UL
SB. pety . 2 0 \ - contd.onp2-

e



~

~ 21 “ : \x{»

-2

Dy. Dircctor i Admn.). Narcotics Control Burcau, West Block, No.-1, Wing No.5, RK.
Puram, New Delhi-110 066 with respeet (o letier F. No.11/17(4)/93-Es1t/12107 dated
24.12.2002. = :

Addl. Director General (Admn.), Directorate General of Inspection, Customs & Central
Excise, New [ielhi. H.O. F. No.1040/1 1/98(ERU) dated 27.10.99 refers. -

Pay & Acco;('glts Officer, Dte. Gen. of Inspection, Customs & Céntral Excise, New
Delhi. .

Shri Bijendra,?_f{ﬁngh, Inspecting Officer (Admn.), DGICCE, New Delhi. -

Bill Unit, DGICCE, ERU, Kolkata.

Office Copy. "
’“/(P. K. -(,‘hallc)padhyz%‘sv"
Assistant Dircctor of Inspection
DGICCE, ERU, Kolkata.

(S

PR



“he Director General

& Narcoties Control Bureau o
West Block No. 1, Wing No. - §
Seetor 1. RUK. Puram

New Delhi - 1100606,

f(Through Proper Channel )

Subject :- Request for transfer from Im})hal to Calcutta in
view of the Chronic il health o parents.

Sir
With due respect. | Shri Rajen Das. Driver N.C.B. Imphal tave the honour to submit the Tollowing few
Lanes tor vour Kind consideration and favourabie action pléase.

That Sir. | have heen initially appointed as Driver in the N.C.B. Kolkata on 28 Jan. 1991, But I was
Transferred form N.C.B. Kolkata 1o N.C.B. Imphal and have submitted my Joining report at my present place of
posting i.c. N.C.B. Imphal on 8th April 19941 have Completed 9 (ninc) Year in the North East. Since that time |

have submitted my representation for transter from Imphal to my home town Kolkata a dozen times on the ground

of family problem which were well highlighted in the said representation.

That siv. b the only male person whonr my whole Famity depends. T also belong to schedule casie
amily. My own uncle who resided in Kolkata expired on 23rd Feb. 1998 und my

community and a very poor [;
<. I could not attend the rites and rituals of both the deccased as T am

grand mother died on 27/6/98 and in both case
serving here ina far flung post form my home.

1 2003 there was also a serious case of miscarriage ol 4¢ Four ) months old by

That siv, recently also in Apri
appen. had T been there with her because I could have taken her o

prematurely from my wife. ltmight not have h

the dactars in time o prevent it "

That sir. the two Ex-Director Generals ol N.C.B. have acknowledged my prayer in written which !

enclosed photostat copies of the said leters.

That Sir. in the light of the above mentioned facts. | would like to request once again your kind

consideration to transter me back to Kolkata so that | could work betier and dedicate more ta both my department

as well s my famihy,

Yours Faithfully,

Enclosed ;- As stated above Xerox Copices of two .
Ex-Director General acknowledgement
letter and an initial appointment letter. ( RAJEN DAS )
: ‘ ) Driver
Copy tao:- N ‘ N.C.B. Regional Unit
oo To . L fmphal -

The Regional Director

Narcotics Control Burcau,
mphal.

Adve. Copy

The Director General

Narcoties Control Bureau

West Block No - 1. Wing No. - 3
Sector - LIRUKL Puram

New Delhi - 110006

Dated 032'710:5:

2

o‘,,v

e
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To

‘"he Director General,
Narcotics Control Bureau,
Hars, New Delhi,

Sub: Kepresentation for transtor o0 Shi e jen Doe, clver
from NCB, Imphal to NCB, EziU, hkollkata
Forwarding of. ‘

Kindly find enclosed herewith =n avvlieation in oririnnl
T

submitted by Shri Rajen Das,
transfer from wesional Unit, Imphal to o 7. Coa it o e Dimenpled,

T : - LI A Tpad rmed oy by Lot ey et e ey e
If his case is considred moay kindiy bo eooabodan s oias tio.
(RS
.
. A ,
i
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C ENoV2(18)2003 -l-istt// S, |

%

) Ministry of Home Affairs
: Narcotics Control Bureau
- West Block No.1. Wing no. 5,

R.K. Puram, New Delhi-66
Dated: (5./08.2()03
To . ‘

The Regional Director
NCB. Imphal Regional Unit

Sub:  Transfer of Shri Rajen Das, Driver froin NCB, Imphal to Kolkata- Reg

- Sir,
Please refer to your office letter No. 1/12/Estt/NCB/IMP/2002-227 dated 3.7.2003
on the above subject. '
2. The request of Shri Rajen D}ls, Driver regarding his transfer to Kolkata Zonal

Unit has been examined. His request cannot be acceded to. due to administrative reasons.

Youyrs faithfully

A7

S

Dy.Director (Admn)
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The- Dlrector General e
'harcotlcs ControlMLureau,‘:

Sub: depresentation of >hr1

Unlt for, traaner at }mlkata“_

l

Sir,

i

‘NORTH EAST REG-ONAL UNIT

............

Rqﬁen Dag, Driver of this

forwardinp of.

I am forwardinq hereWJth the rnpresentation for transfo

of Shrl RqJen Das, Drlver of NCB,

",(v

explqnatory.._

$

« ot N .
L T A
o

This is for favour of your

ot

actlon qt your end ', IH
!
1

Enclo ;”As'stated{

UG

Imphal which. is self

kind information and necessmi

Yours faithfully,

_MmloF HOMIS AFFAIRQ“'

VIDEOCON HOUSE 1st FLOOR

,7 » EGIONAL macéo{ -_ﬁ
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The Director General

Narcotics Control Bureau
Ministry of Home Affairs,
West Block No. 1, Wing No. - §
Sector 1. R.K. Puram
New Delhi- 110066
Subject :- Request for transfer from Imphal to Kolkota in view
of the Chronic III health of parents.
Sir,

With due respect. | Shri Rajen Das, Driver N.C.B. Imphal Have the honour to submit the
tollowing few Lines for your Kind consideration and favorable action please.

That Sir. I have been initially appointed as Driver in the N.C.B. Kolkota on 28 Jan. 1991 But
| was Transferred form N.C.B. Kolkata to N.C.B. Imphal and have submitted my Joining report at
my present place of posting i.e. N.C.B. Imphal on 8th April 1994.1 have Completed 11th (Eleven)
Years in the North East. Since that time | have submitted my representation for transfer from Imphal
to my home town Kolkata a dozen times on the ground of family problem which were well highlighted
in the said representation. '

That Sir, [ am the only male person whom my whole family depends. I also belong to schedule
caste community and a very poor family. My own uncle who resided in Kolkata expired on 23rd
Feb. 1998 and my grand mether died on 27°6/98 and in both cases. | could not attend the rites and
rituals of both the deceased as 1 -am serving here in a far flung post form my home. Again. at

present I have my chronically ill mother and aged lather at home who always need my care. Moreover.

it is quite difficult to work in Manipur for outsiders due to the prevailing law and order situation in
the state.

That sir. recently also in April 2003 there was also a scrious case of miscarriage of 4 (four)
months old baby prematurely from my wife. It might not have happen had I been there with her
because I could have taken her to the doctors in time to prevent it.

During my personal interview, in the chamber of worthy Ex-D.G. at NCB Hqrs. New Dethi on

© 12-4-2004 submitted my application for transfer from Imphal to Kolkota as instructed by Ex-D.G.

in which the worthy Ex.-D.G. recommended for consideration oN my application. Action taken by
the competent authority ass per Ex.-D.G.’s remark/recommendation in not known till date.

That Sir. in the light of the above mentioned facts I would like to request once agaih vour kind
consideration to transfer me back to Kolkata so that I could work better and dedicate more to both
my department as well as my family.

Yours Faithfully

Enclosed :- As stated above Xerox Copy « (RAJEN DAS)
if an initial appointment letter. Driver
' N.C.B. Regional Unit
. To Imphal

The Regional Dirctor
Narcotics Control Bureau
Ministry Of Home Aftairs
Imphal

Dated 10/02/05 W
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FAXNO, ™~ 2223940

TEL.NO. :/ 2223940/2223938

Emait - ncbim@vsnl.net

To

-

Subject :

Sir,

hasliod abudh 1ad

L 2‘?’ .
N B GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
o 3imed MIN. OF HOME AFFAIRS

naflyd 3z g NORTH EAST REGIONAL UNIT

asdnisufen faer DEPT. OF INTERNAL SECURITY
Fana faem &'e],ﬂ NARCOTICS CONTROL BUREAU

ARl pisr ez ver - VIDEOCON HOUSE, 1st FLOOR
gl ars, 76 PAONA BAZAR, IMPHAL - 795 001

The Director General,
NCB,West Bolck - 1,
Wing No. 5, R.K.PURAM,
New Delhi - 110066.

Forwarding of Transfer application in respect
of Shri Rajen Das, Driver,

-

Please find enclosed herewith the applicatioﬁ

- of transfer in respect of Sjri RAJEN DAS, Driver Grade- II
of this Unit which is self explanatory. ' "

2o

- It is.requested that the s case of transfer of

Rajen Das may kindly be considered keeping in view of his
family problemé. : :

3

It is also requested that a substitute driver

may kindly be provided if his case is considered.

- Yours faithfully

. |
i//fln%

( R.M.MEENA )

Regional Director
)

& |

?
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Y £.No. 1172(18)/2003 -Esu {4y (:/ i |

o - Government of india i
e - Ministry.of Home Affairs ‘
Ndlcotlw Control Burcau ‘
West Block No. I, Wing No. § ’
R.K.Puram, New Delhi. E
Dated 7.04.2005
To !
: ;‘
The Regional Director. )

Narcotics Control Bureau. a
Imphal Regional Unit. : :
Imphal.

Sub: Transfer of Sh. Rajen Das, Driver from NCB, Imphal to Kolkata-Reg.
Sir.

Please refer to your letter No. 1/12/Est/NCB/IMP/2003/975 dated 14.2.2003 on
the above subject.

2 The request of Sh. Rajen Das. Driver, regarding his transfer to Kolkata Zonal Unit

has been examined. His request cannot be acceded lo due lo ddmmmllatne reasons.

Yours lmhlull\

(¢

A U /
(S.S. lha]l aria) /1
\ssbtdnt )nulo (l\dmn )

0)7 u‘;’&)

/\,ﬂ( ‘/{) .

Ww‘y :
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Annexure- XII (Extract)

No. 20014/2/83/E.IV
Government of India
Ministry of Finance
Department of expenditure

New Delhi, the 14th Dec’83

' OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Subject: Aﬂowancés and facilities for civilian employees of the Central
Government serving in the states and Union Territories of North
Eastern Region - improvements thereof.
The need for attracting and retaining the services of competent officers for
service m the North Eastern Region comprising the states of Assam, Meghalaya,
Manipur, Nagaland, Tripura and the Union Terrilories of ArQnachal Pradesh
and Mizoram has been engaging the attention of the Government of some time,
The Government had appointed a committee under the chairmanship of
Secretary, Deptt. Of Personnel and Administrative reforms, to review the
existing allowances and facilities admissible to the various categories of civilian
central Government employees serving in this region and to suggest suitable
ﬁnprovements, the recommendations of the committee have been carefully
considered by the Government and the President is now pleased to decide as
follows: |

1. Tenure of postine /depulation.

There will be a fixed tenure of posting of 3 years at a time for officers with
services of 10 years or less and of 2 years of service at a time for officers with
more than 10 years of service, periods of leave, training etc, in excess of 15 days
per year will be excluded in counting the tenure period of 2/3 years. Officers on
completion of the fixed tenure of service mentioned above, may be considered
for posting to a station of their choice as far as possiblg.' The period of deputation
of the Central Government employees to the States/Union territories of the

North Eastern Region will generally be for 3 years which can be extended in

W
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exceptional cases in exigencies of public service as well as when the employees
concerned is prepared to stay longer. The admissible deputatmn allowance will

- also continue to be paid during the period of deputation s¢ extended.

Sd/-S.C. MAHALIK

Joint Secretary to the Government of India



Annexure - XIII (Extract)
F. No. 11{2)/97-E. 11 (B)
Government of India
Ministry of Finance
Department of Expenditure

New Delhi dated July 22, 1998
OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Subject: A]lowances and facilities for civilian employees of the Central
Government serving in the states and Union Territories of North
Eastern Region and in the Andaman & Nicobar and Lakshadweep
Croups of Islands - recommendations of the Fifth Central Pay
Commission.

With a view to aﬁ:racting and retaining competent officers for service in
the North-Eastern Region, comprising the territories of Arunachal Pradesh,
Assam, Manipur, Meghalaya, Mizoram, Nagaland and Tripura, orders were
issued in this Ministry’s O.M. No. 20014/3/83-E.IV dated December, 14, 1983
extending certain allowances and other facilities to the Civilian Central
Government employees serving in this region. In lerms of paragraph 2 thereof,
these orders other than those contained in paragraph 1(iv) ibid were also to
apply mutandis to the Civilian Central Government employees posted to the
Andaman & Nicobar Islands. These were further extended io the Central
Government employees posted to the Lakshadweep Islands in this Ministry’s
O.M. of even number dated March 30, 1984. The allowances and facilities were
further liberalised in (his Ministry’s O.M. No. 20014/16/ 86/E.IV/E.I (B) dated
December 1, 1988 and were also extended to the Central Government employees

posted to the North Eastern Council when stationed in the North Eastern Region.

2. The Fifth Central Pay Commission have made certain recommendations

suggesting further improvements in the allowances and facilities admissible to

the Central Government employees, including Officers of the All India Services,

posted in the North-Eastern Region. They have further recommended that these
may also be extended to the Central Government employees, including Officers
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of the All India Services, posted in Sikkim. The recommendations of the
Commission have heen considered by the Government and the President is now
pleased to decide as follows:

i) Tenure of Posting/Deputation

The provisions in regard to tenure of posting/ deputaﬁon contained in this

Ministry’s OM No. .20014/3/83-E.IV dated December 14, 1983 read with O.M.
No. 20014/16/86-E.IV/E. 11 (B) dated December 1 1988 shall continue to be

- applicable.

ii)  Weightage for Central Depurations/ Training Abroad and Special Mention
in Confidential Records . .

The provisions contained in this Ministry’s O.M. No. 20014/3/83-E.IV
dated December 14, 1983, read with O.M. No. 20014/16/86-E-IV/E. II (B) dated
December 1, 1988, shall continue to be applicable.

Sd/- (N. SUNDER RAJAN)
Joint Secretary to the Government of India

-
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original Application wo.. 341 oFf 2001.

Date of Cr'der -3/ This the 18t day of

Tha Hon'Ble My Justice D

Dr. Rajsev Ranjain, .- . . ‘
son of prof. Rajenar- Prasad Singh, -
Medical officer,: ch._,“ o ' N
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Ona more caae of posfing at a place of his clicice

'1 t.ﬁ.:ms of: th@ GW aent DDI‘CY The appl 1(.ant was

_init*ally appoin‘md undaxr the Cantral lealth Service (CHS)

a8 Medical Oﬁficvf.onnuhm reccmmendation of 4the

upsc. On

nis *pnointment to tia post

of #cdical Officer under CHS
R - ‘
: in fha M1v4mir3 oi Faszleh and Fondly wWelfara his sorvices
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_25.9, 2000 the puAR ‘Mas infoxmea

-\adviae k% the officer Lo aubmiu applic

_3lh-

He éuhmittﬁd ap>Jiuaticb thkougu propes chnannel £

orr

tranaferring Him from Asaam Riilea Lo CHS for posting h*m

any of he cods Disp@naarie at Patna,

on 2. 9 2000 hi& repraoentauion wan forwarded by the

Ccmmdndant indicating that officer Was to eomplete h»s

normal tenure of thrma years au"ing rebruary 2001 in Asgpam

Riflea and due for posting. He &CPO)djngl recommended

for posting him out to one of the station choosen by him.

on completion of ?hree Yearz tenure. By Memorandum dated

that’ apylication for
posting of the. apincant was returned .unactioned as

Madical Office¥ did ‘hot complate thu norﬁal tenure of

four yeara in the organisation with the direction to

atlon con completion
of\tenura for . procassing the cage. T

he applicant aasailed
.?

lehjtimaﬂy o£ ‘the maid oxdexo Hence this application.

Aa per. the presc*ibed norm, communicated through
] memor&ndum dgﬁed 14.12.1982 in respect of fac ilitiesn

for civilian employeeg of Ceﬁcral Governmvnt der\ind in

Korth Eaetern R@q'on and Union Territoriocs thﬁ tenure

poatinq ia provideJ for three yaars at a time for officers

-with aervicca of 10 years or lﬂus and 2 years off sexvice

at a Lime for oifjcara with mora than 20 yeara of: cc:vic;.

On‘ccmplation of fixe4 tenur@ 0f sarvice

the aythority {is
to

coneider his poating to a gtation of his choico aa far

aB pOﬁBibla- Afber Conpletion of his tenure the applicant
no. doubt 15 entitled for conaioeration of his case for

poating in a choice p‘aceo Tnﬁ reazpendents in {tg writﬁén

g
statenent however r@for*ed to tha

v/ Foz 1(2)/2 ir«(a)/zooo dated 27.7.2000 wherein it was

mentioned that'the ocffica

merorandwn dated 14.12.83 wys

contd..,3

Ranchi or New D".ﬁj.l'li. o

0.M. HO.MOF(Zspr)'s I.p.
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not apoliCable to tha emolOfee on initial posting to
the North Eaatern RLgion. The policY guidelines Wero

in\roducwd to rmndﬁr justice to the nmployee posted on

North East Region.. The euthority {tself indicated that
the applicant is eﬁtitlcd to be considerad £ or qettlng

a cholce place of posting. The applicant. has’ canpleted

his tanure and thorefora his case requires considcrationa

-

3. Upon hearing HMr M. Chanda, lea}.‘ned counsel for
the applicant and Mr B C. pathak, learned AAdl.C.G.S3.C for

the respowdents and conaidaring all aspects of the matter

and alao in the, 1ight of the judgment and order passed

earlisr . in similar GCoA. 315/2001 aisposed of on 24. 4 ?002.

thae reapondenta are directed to take up the matter of the

5 appliCart “al8% for posti g- him out..on. completion of his

tmnure=with utmoat expedition.,The rESpondents ‘are aCCOr=

o dingly directed to conaidor Lha nnLtPr afreeh for posting

the appliCant out of N.E. Region as expeaitiously as

—t

ossible in- the- 1ight of Lhe observations made in thjs

'application and” also in 0. A 315/2002.

ject to the abservations made avbove the

appliéamion at@ndg‘dispoaed o£. There shall, however, be
AN no order as to coBta . )
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IN THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT

(PHE HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MEGHALAYA, MANIPUR,

H{lPURA MIZORAM AND ARUN[\(,H[\L PRADESH

WRIT FETKTK@N {C} NO. 3577 CF 193892

Shri Bhagwan Menghani

Senior Accounts Qfficer,

Office of the tnland Water Authority of fudia,
Ministry of Surface Transport,

hovenxment of India,

Paraineswari B uilding,

Sth rlooi Chatribatri, A/l Road,
(,zuw'*lmu- 781 001.

: .. PETITIOMER
-VERSUS- '

1. Union of]ndn

'Iluough Scerctary to the Govt, 01 lndm
Ministry of Surface Transpost,

Government of India, Prarameswari Building,
5 Floor, Chatribari, AT, Road,

Guwahati - 781 001.

. Tie Chairman, .
Iniand \’Valuua\ 3 l\uthonty of India,
B- 1097112

»Cowmuun (,ompmV, Scction 18,
NUIUA (Up). -

3. Dcputjf Secrefary,

Inland Water Ways Authority of India,

Minister of Suiface ‘fransport,
Governnent of India,

Head Office R/ 100-112
Comanercial Complex, Scction- 18
(Dist. Gautam Budh Nagar)

PIN 201301, Uttar Pradesh.

4.8hii S. Jayaraman,
Chicf Accounts QOfficer,
Inland Watcr Ways Author 1y of India
13-109-112, Commercial &,ompl(,x
Secton 18, Nouda,
Uttar Pradesh - 201301

- RESPONDENTS

Lime Ut et e e e
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AP
b

PRESENT
THE HON’BLE MR. JUSTICE D. BISWAS

For the petiﬁoner- o Mr. B.K. Sarma,
' Mr. M. Chanda, Advocates.
For the respondent : Mr. C. Choudhury,
C.G.s.C.
Date of hearing : 16.12.2002
‘Date of Judgment and  : 16.12.2002
' Urdcr

JUDGMENT AND OBDER
{ORAL)

Heard Mr. B.K. Sarma, leamed .Counsel for the

'petmoner ass1sted by Mr. M. Chanda, learned counsel and also My,

C.
Ry | _"Choudhur) leamcd Central Government Standing Counsel for the Union
e of Indm

Thls pehhon has been filed controverting the lcgaht\ and

»vahdxt} of the 01der of transfer dated 11.6.1999 (Amne'{urc S) and

r.conSEquent r(,lcase order of the same date. By the aforesaid order of
‘_transfer the petmoner who ras serving as Senior Accounts officer in the

. Hcad Quautcr Ofﬁcc at Noida was transferred to Guwalati, ‘The challenge

o IS on Lhe ground that the advertiserient issued pursuant to which the

c 'pcuuoncr was appomtcd was meant for stafl in the Head Quarter of the

lnland Watcnva}s Authont) of India whiclh is at Noida, Accordmg to Shri

B K. Sarma, 1ccuned Senior Counsel the petitioner pursuant to the above

advertbement offered his candidature and on selection and appointment

i 07 joined the post at Noida with the expectation that hic would be

/ contmuc Lhcrc till superannuation. Besides, -Shri Sarma, further pointed

out that the petmoner in a departmental proceedi mg litated against the
1cspondcnt No.1 deposed against the latter.

It \\‘.xa on his evidence thqt

e R e bl

allowed to -

o\




3. | Mmcrial:a on record clearly justj

e the Wit pet_itiphér. The a<chrtisement ()’\nncxurc—l) and the order of

indicate the grounds on )

.“.It‘fw.(_;)l.ﬂd. appear that the crder of the WIit petitioney was
iésuéd on 11.6'1999 and the petitioner assumed dutjeg at Guwahgyj
W'i.tbou;t loss of time, By now Je has completed three years. Therefore, it

f.‘would be of no consequ

IS belated slage (o mterfere wig, the
- order of transfer which has been com plied with.

S.

1, 1993 provides [up bansler oy posling of Civilian
employee of ‘the Centra] Government posted in the States
’1‘cn‘iton'cé of North\ Eastermn Region to pPosting of hig choice. T
proVisions of the dforcsajd ofl
fender the writ pctitioncr eligibl

The rclevayg Provision of (. 0

and Union

he refevant

-

Saxma, subinity
e for rcconsideration for is

ice Mcmorandun.l, Shri

choice Posting,
Mce menIord gy, dated 140 l)(_'(:(:zulu.-r,

1983 i quoled below --

“I) Tenure of postin -/dcwuwu'on -

There wil] be A fixed tenure of pos
time for officers with Scrvice of 10 Years of less ang of 2 years
/ : at a time for officers with morc th ¥ i
08/ _ Periods of leave, trainip _ . S days per vear
/ wil be excluded in cCountng the lenure period of 2/3 years.

leers, op Coupletion o5 (. fixed  (enype ol service ,
mentioned above, may be considere for POsting 1o a siatio, '
of their choice ag far as possilye.”. o :

e Ty : N N IR Y R
. LR R



6. There was no dispule at the bar that the aforesaid

mcmmandum 1s appheable in respect of the Inland Watenwvays Authority

of India and hcncc on completion of two years in the North Eastern

Region the petmoner 1s entitled to consideration for pos tmg to a place of
his choice. Infact, the respondent authority has also given choice of
postuw to ot_her ewpleyees, namely, Shri M.I. Saha, Rircctor, Shri S. K.
Shmma Semor Accounils ts Officer 'md Slm Mahesh Kumar, U.D.

C. In the
facts cl]ld cxrcumswncc'; of Lhc, can c, this Court i

s of the opinion that the
- petitioner’ s(case for tlELl‘leel‘ to a place of his choice (Noida)
proper., .

15 just and

"-~’l‘h13 Wﬂt }(,imon is dlisposed of with the direction ‘to the

pm‘ucularly, Respendent No.2, e Chairman, Inland
i;ldia to consider the representation of the writ
J0.6.2007 in 4ccoxd'mcc with the pxovmon of
1983 and pass  approprialc
3 o'xdcxs‘for lus Umlsfcr,\o a place of his choice (Noida) w

ithin a period of
-'two months ﬁom the date of receipt of a copy of this judgnicent.

" 2 ""’I‘he pchtxoncr is permitted to submit o copy of this
""i Judgmcnt | along wxi.h oLhex nec ':ssm)
. immed lately

documents to the Chairnmnan
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IN THE MATTER OF : Q sV
Sri Rajen Das | S 5
R N
]
............ Apphcant . K %

‘e -Versus- 4 §

The Union of India & Ors.

e Respondents.

"~ INTHE MATTER OF :

Written statement on behalf of the Respondents.

WRITTEN STATEMENT

I, Sri Chance Keishing, Asst. Director, Ofﬁce of the Zonal Directot, Narcotics Control

‘Bureau, Kolkata Zonal Unit, 4/2 Karaya Road, 3" Floor, Kolkata — 17 do hereby solemnly

affirm and state as follows:

1. That, I have been impleaded as Respondent No. 4 in the instant application
and a copy of the application has been served ﬁpon me. [ have gone
through the same and understood the contents thereof. Save and except the -

" statements whatever is speciﬁcaliy admitted in this written statement and
the other contentions and statements may be deemed to have been denied by

the 1'espondents I am duly authorized swear this written statement on
“ behalf of all the respondents.

2. That with régard to the statements made in paragraphs 1 to 3 of the
application, the deponent has no comments to offer.
] . .
3. ‘That with regard to the statements made in paragraphs 4.1 to 4.6 of the
application, the deponent states that since it is statements of fact, hence the
deponent admitted the same to be correct.
4. That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 4.7 of the application,

the deponent states that since there is no vacancy of Driver at that time,



10.

oo "
hence, the Applicant’s request for transfer to Kolkata could not be acceded

to.

That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 4.8 of the application, -
the deponent states that there was no vacancy of Drivers at that timé, hence
the applicant’s request for transfer back to Kolkata was not feasible. It is

also pertinent to mention that NCB has a small cadre of 20 Drivers only

. and out of which only two posts are authorized at Kolkata Zonal Unit.

That with regard to the statements made in paragraphs 4.9 and 4.10 of the
application, the deponent states that the representation was forwarded by the
Regi'onal Director of Imphal Regional Uhit with a condition: of providing
substitute Driver, since there were no other requests for transfer and no
other vacancy was available at that time, the request of the individual could

not be considered.

That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 4.11 of the .
application, the deponent states that the representation was forwarded by the

Regional Director of Imphal Unit with a condition of providing substitute

- Driver, since there were no other requests for transfer and no other vacancy

was available at that time, the requést of the individual could not be acceded

to.

That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 4.12 of the
application, the depbnent states as far as possible, the applicént’s request
may be considered for transfer to his statiqn of choice. NCB has a small
cadre of 20 drivers only out of which only two posts are authorized at

-

Kolkata Zonal Unit.

That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 4.13 of the
appﬁcation, the deponent denied the same, as the same is not correct. The
applicant’s every representation was considered but due to non-availability
of specific vacancy at Kolkata (applicant’s choice station), his posting to the

unit could not be materialized.

That with regard to the statements made in -paragréph 4.14 of the
application, the deponent denied the same, as the same is not correct. The 7
applicant is the only Driver presently posted at Imphal Unit and ‘moreover,
NCB does not have any post of Sepoy-cﬁm-Driver. - Therefore, the-
applicant’s contention that other Sepoy-cum-Drivers are presently posted at

Imphal Unit is not tenable.
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12.
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That with regard to the statements made in paragraphs 4.15 to 4.17'and 5 to

12 of the application, the deponents has no comments to offer. -

That in the facts and. circumstances narrated hereinabove, the applicant is
not entitled to any relief sought for in the application and the same is liable

to be dismissed with costs.
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VERIFICATION

I, Chance Keishing, Assistant Director, Office of the Zonal Director, Narcotics Control
‘Bureau, Kolkata Zonal Unit 4/2 Karaya Road, Kolkata-700017 being duly authorized and
competent to sign this verification do hereby solemnly affirm and state that the statements -

- made in paragraphs 1 03 &S5to 12 of the written statement are true to the best of my
knowledge and belief, those made in paragraphs 4.1 to 4.17 being matters of record are true to
my information derived therefrom and the rest are my humble submission before this Hon’ble

Tribunal. I have not suppressed any material facts.

And I sign this verification on this the 2" (Thursday) day of March, 2006.

[%-N(
| & [ob] 'zéoé

DEPONENT



